future has been updated. These changes resulted in a reduction of the
deferred tax asset relating to trading losses of £1.2m compared with the
amounts previously reported.

In addition to this reduction, a change has been made to present
deferred tax liabilities arising on acquired intangibles separately from
deferred tax assets related to trading losses of acquired entities. In the
prior year, such deferred tax balances were presented on a net basis
within non-current assets.

The impact of these changes on the Consolidated Statement of Profit or
Loss and Total Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position and earnings per share are shown in the table below
for the prior year. There was no impact to the cash flows of the Group.

EAGLE EYE SOLUTIONS GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2025 96

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

OTHER INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORTOVERVIEW

23	 Prior period adjustments continued
As previously

reported
2024

£'000
Re-presentation

£'000
Restated

£'000

Re-presented and
restated

2024
£'000

Changes to the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Total Comprehensive Income
Revenue 47,733 – – 47,733
Previous presentation
Cost of sales (1,283) 1,283 – –
Gross profit 46,450 1,283 – –
Revised presentation
Direct costs – (12,903) – (12,903)
Direct margin – (11,620) – 34,830
(Indirect) Operating expenses (45,814) 11,620 – (34,194)
Other income 195 – – 195
Operating profit 831 – – 831
Finance income 41 – – 41
Finance expense (153) – – (153)
Profit before taxation 719 – – 719
Taxation 5,015 – (1,184) 3,831
Profit after taxation 5,734 – (1,184) 4,550
Changes to earnings per share
Basic earnings per share 19.47p – (4.02)p 15.45p
Diluted earnings per share 17.36p – (3.58)p 13.78p
Changes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Deferred tax asset 8,455 – (6) 8,449
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability – – (1,178) (1,178)
Net assets 34,056 – (1,184) 32,872
Retained losses (8,691) – (1,184) (9,875)
Total equity 34,056 – (1,184) 32,872

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

EAGLE EYE SOLUTIONS GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2025

OTHER INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORTOVERVIEW

97

23	 Prior period adjustments continued
Gross profit in the year to 30 June 2025 under the previous presentation
would have been £47.6m.

As at 30 June 2023, the deferred tax balances were also incorrectly offset
against each other. A separate deferred tax asset of £3.4m and liability
of £1.8m should have been presented in the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position. A third Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has

[…]

issued on this date was 6,923.

On 30 April 2025, the Company issued 1p ordinary shares pursuant to the
exercise of employee share options. The total number of shares issued
on this date was 21,904.

EAGLE EYE SOLUTIONS GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2025

OTHER INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORTOVERVIEW

107

8	 Prior period restatement
During the year the Directors finalised the FY24 tax computations and
the losses available for deduction against future taxable profits in the
UK. Since the Company financial statements were finalised, there had
been revisions to the total amount of losses available for utilisation
in the future which has been updated. These changes resulted in
recognition of a deferred tax asset relating to trading losses of £1.2m. No
amounts had previously been reported in the Parent Company financial
statements.

The impact of this change on the Parent Company Statement of
Financial Position for the prior year is shown in the table below. There
was no impact to the cash flows of the Company.

As previously
reported

2024
£'000

Adjustment
£'000

Restated
2024

£'000

Non-current assets
Deferred tax asset – 1,228 1,228

Net assets 33,875 1,228 35,103

Retained losses (5,594) 1,228 (4,366)

Total equity 33,875 1,228 35,103

9	 Related party transactions
The remuneration of the Directors is disclosed in note 5 to the
consolidated financial statements.

10	 Ultimate controlling party
The Directors do not consider there to be an ultimate controlling party
due to no individual party owning a majority share in the Company. See
page 53 for information on percentage shareholdings.

EAGLE EYE SOLUTIONS GROUP PLC  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2025 108

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

OTHER INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORTOVERVIEW

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Company no. 8892109